Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Hong Kong Johnson Holdings Co., Ltd. 香港莊臣控股有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock code: 1955)

LATEST BUSINESS UPDATE JOHNSON WON NEW CONTRACTS AMOUNTING TO APPROXIMATELY HKD616 MILLION AND WON THE FIRST LONGTERM SECURITY SERVICE CONTRACT

This announcement is made by Hong Kong Johnson Holdings Co., Ltd. (the "Company", together with its subsidiaries, the "Group" or "Johnson") on a voluntary basis.

The board of directors ("Board") of the Company hereby notifies shareholders and potential investors of the Company that, following the voluntary business update announcement issued by the Group on 13 September 2024, the Group has been further awarded three-year contracts by the Food and Environmental Hygiene Department of the Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC with a total contract amount of approximately HKD616 million to provide street cleansing services in Southern District (Group A – Southern District (West) and Group B - Southern District (East)); and in Kwun Tong District (Group B – Kwun Tong District North 2 and Group C - Kwun Tong District South) commencing on 1 November 2024. The Board believes that winning these tenders will continue enhancing the Group's existing contract levels and support Johnson's sustainable development in the future.

The Group also achieved development in other new businesses by winning its first long-term contract in the security services business. Wyson Security Services Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, has successfully secured a security services contract with a renowned international large-scale logistics company (Hong Kong region) for a period of 2 years, commencing from 1 November 2024, with a total contract amount of approximately HKD26 million.

The Board wishes to remind shareholders and potential investors of the Company that the contract amounts mentioned above may be subject to adjustment in accordance with the terms and conditions of the relevant contracts and may not be reflective of the Group's future performance and shall not be taken as an indication of the Group's future performance.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are cautioned not to unduly rely on such information and are advised to exercise caution in dealing in the Company's securities.

By order of the Board

Hong Kong Johnson Holdings Co., Ltd.

XIE Hui

Chairman

Hong Kong, 25 October 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the executive director of the Company is Dr. LI Zhuang (Vice President); the non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. XIE Hui (Chairman), Mr. YAN Jun, Ms. LI Yanmei, Ms. LEE Wing Yee Loretta, Ms. WONG Ling Fong Lisa and Mr. LU Xuefang; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company are Mr. FAN Chiu Tat Martin, Dr. GUAN Yuyan, Mr. HONG Kam Le, Mr. LEUNG Siu Hong and Ms. RU Tingting.